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The alpine Cascades gecko, Mokopirirakau sp. 'Cascades'. Photo: Trent Bell
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Information
Sources

Primary Information
Sources

Scientific literature is the primary source of
information on native lizards. The NZ Lizards
Database provides a detailed, up-to-date
summary of this information, along with
photographs of each New Zealand lizard species
(http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz). The
database also contains an extensive, searchable
bibliography dating back to 1769.

A new scientific journal on the New Zealand
herpetofauna, BioGecko, has recently been
launched. Details can be found on the BioGecko
website: www.biogecko.co.nz

Popular Literature

A Photographic Guide to Reptiles and Amphibians

of New Zealand (Jewell 2008, updated 2011) has
keys, accounts and photographs of lizards in a

field guide format. It is currently the most up-to-

date popular publication, although its treatment
of taxonomy is somewhat unconventional. An

updated version of this book will be released later

this year.

New Zealand Frogs and Reptiles (Gill & Whitaker

2006) is a field guide which has keys to all species

as well as colour photographs and brief accounts

of the morphology, colour, distribution, habits
and habitats of each. It is now considered out of

date. A Field Guide to the Lizards of New Zealand

(Towns 1985) also has keys to species, but is also

out of date. Another popular book includes the
classic New Zealand Amphibians and Reptiles in
Colour (Robb 1986).

Magazines such as Forest & Bird, and New
Zealand Geographic also publish occasional
articles on native lizards.
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Bibliographies

A comprehensive literature source for New
Zealand lizards is the searchable NZ Lizards
Database bibliography
(http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz). This
provides full bibliographical details, abstracts,
annotations and links to digital copies where
available, and is query-searchable by any name,
place or subject.

'SRARNZ Notes', produced by the Society for
Research on Amphibians and Reptiles in New
Zealand, contains lists of New Zealand
herpetological literature, published and
unpublished, in each issue. These bibliographies
are eventually incorporated into the NZ Lizards
Database.

Suter's skink, Oligosoma suteri. Photo: Trent Bell.

Distribution Information

The primary source of distribution data on lizards
is the BioWeb HERPETOFAUNA database. Data
from this database were published in map form
in the Atlas of the Amphibians and Reptiles of
New Zealand (Pickard & Towns 1988), and
updated in 2009 by Benno Kappers. It is
published online at:
http://doc.govt.nz/conservation/native-
animals/reptiles-and-frogs/species-
information/atlas-of-the-amphibians-and-
reptiles-of-nz/electronic-atlas/

The NZ Lizards Database provides information on
distribution, including cross-referencing against
both Ecological Regions and Districts and Land
Environments of New Zealand
(http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz). It also
contains summaries of both historical and current
biogeography, and translocations.


http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz
http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz
http://www.biogecko.co.nz
http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz
http://doc.govt.nz/conservation/native-animals/reptiles-and-frogs/species-information/atlas-of-the-amphibians-and-reptiles-of-nz/electronic-atlas/
http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz

Key Contacts

Experts who can be contacted on herpetological
matters are listed below. If you know of someone
who should be on this list or needs to update
their details, please contact SRARNZ at
srarnz.secretary@gmail.com so they can be
included in the next update of this Toolkit.

Department of
Conservation

The Department of Conservation
(www.doc.govt.nz) currently employs four
herpetologists (David Towns, Rod Hitchmough,
Lynn Adams, and Jo Hoare), along with Benno
Kappers, BioWeb HERPETOFAUNA and ATLAS
administrator. A number of other DOC staff have
detailed knowledge of herpetofauna, including
Don Newman, Head Office, Wellington; Rob
Chappell, Coromandel; John Heaphy, Tauranga,
Peter Gaze, Nelson/Marlborough; James
Reardon, Southland and Andy Hutcheon, Otago.

David Towns, dtowns@doc.govt.nz

Rod Hitchmough, rhitchmough@doc.govt.nz
Lynn Adams, ladams@doc.govt.nz

Jo Hoare, jhoare@doc.govt.nz

Benno Kappers, bkappers@doc.govt.nz
Rob Chappell, rchappell@doc.govt.nz
John Heaphy, jheaphy@doc.govt.nz

Don Newman, dnewman@doc.govt.nz
Peter Gaze, pgaze@doc.govt.nz

James Reardon, jreardon@doc.govt.nz
Andy Hutcheon, ahutcheon@doc.govt.nz

Ecological Consultancies

A number of consultants specialise in
herpetological work (listed alphabetically below).

» Bioresearches (www.bioresearches.co.nz)
Dylan van Winkel, dylan.vanwinkel@bioresearches.co.nz
Chris Wedding, chris.wedding@bioresearches.co.nz

e Boffa Miskell (www.boffamiskell.co.nz)
Simon Chapman, simon.chapman@boffamiskell.co.nz
Jonathan Ruffell, jonathan.ruffell@boffamiskell.co.nz

e EcoGecko Consultants (www.ecogecko.co.nz)
Trent Bell, trent@ecogecko.co.nz
Sarah Herbert, sarah@ecogecko.co.nz

¢ Fauna Finders
Marieke Lettink, marieke_kakariki@clear.net.nz

* Golder Associates (www.golder.co.nz)
Katherine Muchna, kmuchna@golder.co.nz

e Ryder Consulting (www.ryder.co.nz)
Marcia Dale, m.dale@ryderconsulting.co.nz

e Tonkin & Taylor (www.tonkin.co.nz)
Graham Ussher, gussher@tonkin.co.nz
Matt Baber, mbaber@tonkin.co.nz

e Whitaker Consultants
Tony Whitaker, whitaker@ts.co.nz

e Wildland Consultants (www.wildlands.co.nz)
Tim Martin, tim.martin@wildlands.co.nz
Mandy Tocher, mandy.tocher@wildlands.co.nz

Duvaucel's gecko, Hoplodactylus duvaucelii. Photo: Trent Bell.
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Landcare Research

The Crown Research Institute Landcare Research
(www.landcareresearch.co.nz) is New Zealand'’s
foremost environmental research organisation.
Grant Norbury, Deb Wilson, and Dianne Gleeson
are often involved in herpetological research.
Recent herpetofaunal projects have included
surveying and monitoring, management
planning, developmental scientific research,
taxonomy, and curation of the NZ Lizards
Database
(http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz).

Grant Norbury, norburyg@landcareresearch.co.nz

Deb Wilson, wilsond@landcareresearch.co.nz
Dianne Gleeson, gleesond@Ilandcareresearch.co.nz

Universities

Some of New Zealand's universities have
particular research interests in New Zealand'’s
herpetofauna, while others have occasional
herpetofaunal projects. Staff and students
usually have several research projects in the
herpetology field each year.

e Lincoln University (www.lincoln.ac.nz)
e Massey University (www.massey.ac.nz)

e Victoria University of Wellington
(www.vuw.ac.nz)

e University of Auckland (www.auckland.ac.nz)

e University of Otago (www.otago.ac.nz)

Societies

The Society for Research on Amphibians and
Reptiles in New Zealand (SRARNZ)
(www.srarnz.org.nz) has particularly
knowledgeable and active members, and
produces an annual newsletter ('SRARNZ Notes')
which provides up-to-date information on
current research and discoveries in herpetology.

The New Zealand Herpetological Society (NZHS)
(www.reptiles.org.nz) is an incorporated society
of amateur herpetoculturists and other
interested people. Their main interests are
raising awareness and interest in amphibians and
reptiles and their conservation, encouraging the
study of, and the captive maintenance and
breeding of this fauna. NZHS produce a quarterly
newsletter called 'Moko'.

Museums

The Museum of New Zealand Te Papa
Tongarewa (www.tepapa.govt.nz) is the national
repository for all indigenous reptile specimens
(curator Colin Miskelly).

The Auckland War Memorial Museum
(www.aucklandmuseum.com) has an interest in
Pacific herpetofauna (curator Brian Gill).

Nelson green gecko, Naultinus stellatus. Photo: Trent Bell.
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Internet links

Biodiversity New Zealand
www.biodiversity.govt.nz

Biosecurity New Zealand
www.biosecurity.govt.nz

Department of Conservation
www.doc.govt.nz

Landcare Research
www.landcareresearch.co.nz

Landcare Trust
www.landcare.org.nz

Local Government
www.lgnz.co.nz

Ministry for the Environment
www.mfe.govt.nz

New Zealand Biodiversity Strategy
http://www.biodiversity.govt.nz/picture/doing/n
zbs/index.html

New Zealand Lizards Database
http://nzlizards.landcareresearch.co.nz

New Zealand Herpetological Society
www.reptiles.org.nz

Parliamentary Commissioner for the
Environment
www.pce.parliament.nz

Royal Forest & Bird Society
www.forestandbird.org.nz

Sanctuaries of NZ
www.sanctuariesnz.org

Society for Research on Amphibians and
Reptiles in New Zealand
WWW.srarnz.org.nz
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